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Initial Evaluation of Priority Framework

Priority: Affordable Housing

To increase the availability of affordable housing for people working in essential services



Head of Service responsible for this priority:
Head of Sustainable Development, Chris Cousins



Response from directorate

Can this priority be delivered?

N/K

What key activities have to be undertaken to achieve it?
Appointment of affordable housing project co-ordinator and the holding of stakeholders’ workshop have already been achieved.

It is very difficult at this very early stage to identify with any accuracy the many key activities that need to be undertaken to achieve this priority. The County Council has no statutory function in terms of providing or enabling the provision of affordable housing. The activities needed to achieve the aim therefore depend very much on strong partnership working with a range of stakeholders. To this end, one of the main activities will be to set up a high level group of people who will effectively be the Oxfordshire Community Partnership Affordable Housing Ambition Group. An interim report on this group was prepared for the Leaders Group meeting on 1 September by Charles Waddicor.

An OCP Affordable Housing Strategy will need to be prepared and adopted (although there is some disagreement surrounding whether or not one is needed in the light of District Council’s being statutorily obliged to prepare their own).

An OCC Affordable Housing Action Plan will also need to be prepared and adopted by the Executive.

The Affordable Housing Project Leader will also be undertaking work to determine how the council, through its policies and assets (mainly land and buildings), can be utilised in order to increase the provision of affordable housing.

What is the current level of performance over the last 2 years?
Figures for 2002/03 are not yet ready. However, in 2000/01 288 affordable dwellings were built in the county representing about 16% of the total dwellings built. In 2001/02 375 affordable dwellings were built – 21% of the total dwellings built during the same time period.

What targets for future performance currently exist? Could these be improved?
PSA target 11 – to provide 22 key worker houses in Oxford by 2006.

What links are there to other initiatives, e.g. PSA, CPA?
PSA target 11 (see above).



Resource implications

Can the necessary activities be undertaken within existing budget?

Possibly, but only if significant resource input from partners.  May be opportunity cost for OCC (e.g. in providing more affordable housing on its own land).  New area of work – to be kept under review.

If not undertaken within existing budget will the directorate be requesting additional resources in the budget round?
Not relevant at this stage.

If the directorate plans to resource the activities by reducing or stopping other activities, what are the implications for statutory duties or other priority areas?



Assumptions and Risks

Please set out any assumptions or risks relating to the above areas.

This is a new area of work for the County Council, and one for which it does not have a statutory responsibility.  The district councils are the local housing authorities, and most affordable housing is provided by registered social landlords.  The County Council’s role is therefore likely to be one of catalyst and co-ordinator, attempting to increase the availability of affordable housing through working in partnership with a wide range of other organisations.  SEERA have identified some 46 action points which it considers are needed if the proportion of affordable housing being provided in the south east is to rise from its current 18% of total completions to the close to 50% required under regional planning guidance.  Nearly half of these actions are for central government, with the main area to be addressed that of the inadequacy of public funding for affordable housing.  In view of this background, there is a significant risk of the Council’s priority not being met, potentially from circumstances outside its control.



Other comments, observations or suggestions the directorate may wish to put forward



Initial Evaluation of Priority Framework

Priority: Improve maintenance of local roads and pavements

To improve the condition of non-principal roads and pavements



Head of Service responsible for this priority:

Roads & Transport, Environment & Economy.  In the meantime, Richard Dix, Assistant Director, Highway Management.



Response from directorate

Can this priority be delivered?

Yes, but not at this year’s budget level.

What key activities have to be undertaken to achieve it?

Target road repairs to the lengths which contribute to our BVPI scores and which total to more than the annual rate of deterioration to roads.

What is the current level of performance over the last 2 years?

Difficult to measure because of BVPI changes to methods and rules but there have been improvements in that the worst roads from two years ago have now been repaired.  For pavements, the evidence is that we are holding the worst conditions at a stable level but there is still, in all probability, an increasing amount of repair that we should do but cannot because of funding.

Description
2001/02 actuals
2002/03 actual (unaudited)
BVPI 96: % of principal roads in poor condition
8%
6.95%
BVPI 97a: % of non-principal roads (classified) in need of repair
61.50%
33.28%
BVPI 97b: % of non-principal roads (non-classified) in need of repair
21.10%
36.99%
BVPI 187a: Condition of footways - categories 1, 1a and 2 based on a survey of 15% of the network.  
N/A
34.07%
BVPI 187: Condition of footways - categories 1, 1a and 2 based on a survey of 50% of the network.
N/A
N/A
What targets for future performance currently exist? Could these be improved?

BVPIs 97a, 97b and 187.  Yes with more money but realistic assessment of the future budget suggests that we would do well to meet the targets already set.

Description
2002/03 target
2003/04 target
2004/05 target
2005/06 target
2006/07 target
BVPI 96: % of principal roads in poor condition
6.00%
7%
6.50%
6.50%
6.50%
BVPI 97a: % of non-principal roads (classified) in need of repair
20.00%
35.00%
34.00%
33.00%
32.00%
BVPI 97b: % of non-principal roads (non-classified) in need of repair
50.00%
39.00%
38.00%
37.00%
36.00%
BVPI 187a: Condition of footways - categories 1, 1a and 2 based on a survey of 15% of the network.  
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
BVPI 187: Condition of footways - categories 1, 1a and 2 based on a survey of 50% of the network.
N/A
33.50%
33.00%
32.50%
32%
What links are there to other initiatives, e.g. PSA, CPA?

The link to the PSA is that the basket of measures chosen to measure improvement overall includes the condition of the Principal Road network which we should meet.  

The link to CPA is that better performance would have a significant influence on the environmental service score and therefore has a potential to contribute to an increasing score overall for the Council.



Resource implications

Can the necessary activities be undertaken within existing budget?

No.  The Base Budget Review of Highway Management will no doubt discuss this issue.

If not undertaken within existing budget will the directorate be requesting additional resources in the budget round?

Yes – Directorate has requested additional resources for 2004/5, 2005/6, 2006/7 from either capital or revenue bids.

If the directorate plans to resource the activities by reducing or stopping other activities, what are the implications for statutory duties or other priority areas? 

Consideration will be given to switching funding allocations between revenue and capital.



Assumptions and Risks

Please set out any assumptions or risks relating to the above areas.

(1) Measuring success by BVPIs is at risk for two reasons:

(a) doubts about the repeatability of the surveys from which the BVPI is calculated

(b) surveying different lengths of road each year would inevitably give a different answer from year to year and it is a matter of chance whether this goes up or down.

With improvement targets measured in 1% steps these are at risk of being swamped by variations resulting from the survey data collected.

(2) The other pragmatic risk is that conditions on minor roads are vulnerable to the effects of severe weather, in particular prolonged frost and snow in Winter or prolonged wet periods such as we had in 2000/01.



Other comments, observations or suggestions the directorate may wish to put forward

Although successes in achieving this priority has been taken as being measured by road condition indicators, from the public’s perspective other factors may weigh equally heavily in their assessment of how well we maintain roads.  For example, the amount of drainage problems and minor floods, the amount of weeds growing in the roads and the general appearance of things like signs, tidy verges and cleanliness (which is actually a District Council function but people do not make the distinction).  There is an inevitable tension between providing a better service to improve these aspects and spending money to improve the condition of road and pavement surfaces.



Initial Evaluation of Priority Framework

Priority: Waste minimisation and recycling
To deliver the County Council’s targets for recycling household waste



Head of Service responsible for this priority:

Head of Sustainable Development, Chris Cousins



Response from directorate

Can this priority be delivered?

Yes – provided adequate resources are provided

What key activities have to be undertaken to achieve it?

Upgrading of County's 8 Waste Recycling Centres:

· Redesigning and reorganising the sites to meet 50% recycling in 2003/4 and 60% recycling in 2005/6.

· Developing the sites to enhance provision to customers including new signage, additional traffic supervision/security and new information facilities.

· Identifying opportunities for new recycling facilities for the public and businesses.

Joint Working with the Districts:

· Developing ways to ensure joint decision making, sharing of resources and improved efficiencies

· Joining up of promotional and educational work to the public and other stakeholders

· Identifying synergies in the operational context, and developing joint contracts

What is the current level of performance over the last 2 years?

Recycling and composting of household waste:

2001/2 – 17%

2002/3 – 20%

What targets for future performance currently exist? Could these be improved?

2003/4 – 22% (Statutory Performance Indicator) – (Local Indicator is 50%)

2005/6 – 30%  (Statutory Performance Indicator) – (Local Indicator is 60%)

The national indicator for recycling is the combined recycling of the District and County councils together. The local indicator is what OCC recycles at its waste recycling centres - and it does not take into account waste or recycling from the District Councils - but is a truer indicator of how well the County Council is performing,

What links are there to other initiatives, e.g. PSA, CPA?

PSA Target – 2005/6 – 33% 

Waste as a whole is a major part of the CPA score for Environment



Resource implications

Can the necessary activities be undertaken within existing budget?

No –it will be difficult to guarantee achievement of targets without additional expenditure on site improvements to upgrade Waste Recycling Centres

If not undertaken within existing budget will the directorate be requesting additional resources in the budget round?

Yes – Directorate has requested additional resources for 2004/5, 2005/6, 2006/7 from either capital or revenue bids.

If the directorate plans to resource the activities by reducing or stopping other activities, what are the implications for statutory duties or other priority areas? 

No expected reduction in service in waste management



Assumptions and Risks

Please set out any assumptions or risks relating to the above areas.

Assumption is that District Councils will meet their statutory targets – if that is the case, if OCC meet their local target, the overall County target will be met.  Through investing at this stage, expected savings will be made from 2007/8 onwards by diverting waste away from Landfill.



Other comments, observations or suggestions the directorate may wish to put forward

There will be additional increases in the Waste Management budget to meet Landfill Tax increases and changes to Legislative requirements also required – these demands should not take away from the Waste Recycling Centre requirements.



Initial Evaluation of Priority Framework

Priority: Public Transport

To make progress towards the County Council’s PSA target of 13% growth in passenger trips between 2002/03 and 2005/06 noting the desirability of ensuring that rural areas also benefit



Head of Service responsible for this priority: 

Head of Roads & Transport, Environment & Economy (to be appointed).    In the meantime Eddie Luck, Assistant Director, Transport.



Response from directorate

Can this priority be delivered?

Yes

What key activities have to be undertaken to achieve it?

The first part of this priority relates to achievement of the PSA target; there are a total of 34 individual actions already listed in the PSA Action Plan to achieve this part. However, the second part of the description of the priority, which was added by Council and subsequently agreed by Executive, is potentially in conflict with the first part in terms of the actions required for achievement. A report is currently with the Executive Member for Transport on this issue and he is considering what further to do with it - for example it may go to Informal Executive. Until this process is complete it is not possible to complete an action plan to achieve this priority as a whole.

What is the current level of performance over the last 2 years?

4% growth in passenger use recorded last year, but this could in part be due to variations in collection of base data.

What targets for future performance currently exist? Could these be improved?

PSA commitment to increase county-wide passenger growth by 13% by 2005/6. (Likely to be reduced slightly due to failure of Government to provide requested flexibilities and freedoms).

What links are there to other initiatives, e.g. PSA, CPA?

Based around PSA target, for which a detail Action Plan has been developed. 



Resource implications

Can the necessary activities be undertaken within existing budget?

No

If not undertaken within existing budget will the directorate be requesting additional resources in the budget round?

The revenue budget for supporting public transport is currently under severe pressure following a spate of withdrawals of commercial services by operators. We had already sought above inflation increases in this budget due to rising costs in the bus industry. However, more money will probably be needed in 2004/05 onwards to avoid reducing the level of bus service available to parts of the County, and minimise the loss in passengers that would otherwise result.

If the directorate plans to resource the activities by reducing or stopping other activities, what are the implications for statutory duties or other priority areas? 

If the level of revenue support for public transport has to be rationed, there will be a conflict between the PSA target of increasing passengers and the Council’s wider priority of ensuring that rural areas also benefit. If priority were given to the PSA target, then services in less populated parts of the county, which carry fewer passengers would suffer.



Assumptions and Risks

Please set out any assumptions or risks relating to the above areas.

The main risk areas are:

1. The vast majority of passengers are carried on commercial services, over which the County Council has no direct control. The strategies these companies pursue, will significantly affect the outcome. There are indications that in the short term they are likely to be putting more of their resources into routes which are likely to be carrying more passengers and withdrawing/reducing services on less well used corridors. This may well assist in achieving the PSA target, but will increase financial pressure on the County Council to support withdrawn services.

2. Costs in the bus industry – particularly wages – are running well above inflation, which makes bus fares less attractive relative to car use. We are also increasingly finding fewer operators prepared to tender to run supported services, and when they do put in tenders, they put in very high prices often because they do not really want the work.

3. Staff shortages within E & E. While schemes are subject to delay by the lack of resources within our engineering teams and our consultants, the main concern is the crisis in the Public Transport Development Team. 3 of 4 posts are currently vacant. Interviews were held recently for one of the posts, but there were no suitable applicants.



Other comments, observations or suggestions the directorate may wish to put forward



Initial Evaluation of Priority Framework

Priority: West End of Oxford
To generate public debate and take forward plans for the urban renaissance of the West End of Oxford including moving Oxford Station and progressing Expressway Oxford (GTE)



Head of Service responsible for this priority: 

Head of Roads and Transport , Environment & Economy (to be appointed).   In the meantime Eddie Luck, Assistant Director, Transport.


Response from directorate

Can this priority be delivered?

Yes with additional resources.

What key activities have to be undertaken to achieve it?

West End - Complete initial feasibility study and consider recommendations for further work subject to views of Council.

GTE – Complete economic, environmental, financial and engineering work leading up to submission of major scheme bid to Government in July 2004.

What is the current level of performance over the last 2 years?

West End - consultants have produced draft final report; this has been considered by the project steering group; stakeholder consultation has been carried out effectively; short term funding was identified from County, City and SEEDA.

GTE – Management of project taken back in house from GTE for Oxfordshire Ltd.

What targets for future performance currently exist? Could these be improved?

West End - Joint Member briefing in September, reports to Executive in October and Council in November 2003; targets and timetabled will need to be set.

GTE – July 2004 submission of major scheme bid with LTP Annual Progress Report – fixed submission date.

What links are there to other initiatives, e.g. PSA, CPA?

None



Resource implications

Can the necessary activities be undertaken within existing budget?

West End - No.

GTE – Yes, subject to filling vacant post/buying in consultant time.

If not undertaken within existing budget will the directorate be requesting additional resources in the budget round?

West End - Yes.

GTE – No.

If the directorate plans to resource the activities by reducing or stopping other activities, what are the implications for statutory duties or other priority areas? 

Unknown.



Assumptions and risks

Please set out any assumptions or risks relating to the above areas.

West End - Funding approval for further consultant work, if approved by Council.

In light of present consultants reports it is likely further studies will be required to assess viability and risk.

GTE – Uncertainty over station relocation – key link to overall feasibility.



Other comments, observations or suggestions the directorate may wish to put forward
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